

Thursday, 21 April 2016

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

Brad Davis Pension Practitioner Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane LONDON NW7 4SD

RE FLUTTERBYE SCHEME DOCUMENTS

Dear Brad

Further to our recent discussions please find enclosed the outstanding documents for the above scheme:-

- METRO BANK OPENING APPLICATION
- SIGNED PENSION PREDATORS BOOKLET
- SIGNED NOMINATION OF BENEFICIARY FORMS
- SIGNED ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT
- SIGNED DEED OF APPOINTMENT
- SIGNED DD
- SCHEME SETUP QUESTIONNAIRE
- SIGNED TRANSFER/DISCHARGE FORMS FOR YOUR COMPLETION & SUBMISSION

I trust the forms meet your requirements and should you need any additional information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Adrian Shakespeare Dip PFS, Cert's CII (MP & ER)

Managing Director

Enc



SSAS Set up questionnaire

FLUTTERBYE GNTERPRISE EXECUTIVE PENSION Name of Scheme Name of Company/

Employer creating the Scheme

FLUTTER RYE GNTURRISE LTD.

Serving Address for

Pension Correspondence

4 RECTURY CLOSE

WENVOS CARD H

C+5 GAQ

Telephone Number

029 20 5944 35

Contact Name

SALLY MILLINER

Email Address

SMILLINDE @ CAMPODNE CONTAL CO. U

Accountant Details

Name of the Company

CADSTON)

Contact Name

ALLIPPA YEARS

Telephone Number

02920233 223

Email Address

Address

PHILIPPA @ CARSTON ACLOSTAS. 60.Uh. TUDGE MOUTS, 16 CATHGERAL ROAD.

CARAFF, CF11 9LJ.

Financial Advisor Details

Name of the Company

ADRIAD SHAY 6 JOAR S

Contact Name

WOALTHMARTONS.

Telephone Number

02038416881

Email Address

Address

ADRIAN @ WHATHMASTONS. CO.UN.

, fead coochean) South siteath



2 SSAS Set up questionnaire

Telephone: 0800 634 4862 Fax: 020 8711 2522 Email: info@pensionpractitioner.com

Trustees

Trustee 1 Title (Mr Miss, Mrs)	Forename(s) SALLY
Surname MILLINE'R	Date of Birth 01/05/63.
Proposed Retirement Date 75.	National Insurance Number NA724226A.
Home Address 4 RECTURY (
MENNOB	
coss, H	
CFS 6A	+9_
Is this Trustee also a Member?	Tes No

Forenamé(s)
Date of Birth
National Insurance Number
Yes No

Please return this form to: info@pensionpractitioner.com

Alternatively, post this form to: Pension Practitioner .Com Daws House 33-35 Daws Lane London NW7 4SD

Signed	SILL	
Date	19/11/2015.	

ADDITIONAL SCHEME INFO

Company Description Professional secretarial & Legal

services

National Insurance Number NA724226A

Employer corporation/partnership tax reference 201 17579 13985

Company Number 9237427

Company bank Santander

Account No 82773514

Sort Code 09-01-28

VAT reference N/A projected turnover does not

require Vat registration

Employer PAYE reference N/A remuneration will be via

Dividends not PAYE

No. of Employees: 1 Director

No. of years Trading (Employer) Established 26/09/2014

Telephone Number 02920205944

Ceding Transfer Schemes As Below

	Source	Asset/Liability	Reference	Status	Monthly	Value	~
SM	Clerical Medical	Personal Pension	5240658G	Ends 2028	£0	£24,421	
SM	Standard Life	Personal Pension	D2039540000	Ends 2028	£0	£1,096	
SM	Mobius Life	Personal Pension	A/000003458	Ends 2023	£0	£23,683	
SM	Aegon	Personal Pension	9658361	Ends 2028	£O	£9,542	
				TOTAL	£0.00	£58,742	-11

DRIVING LICENCE - TRWYDDED YRRU

1 MILLINER
2 MISS SALLY
3 01.05.1963 UNITED KINGDOM
44 13.01.2014 49 12.10.2022 4c DVLA
5 MILLIGESO13899KD 37
8 ARCTORY CLOSE WENYOE, CARDIFF
0F5 8AQ

9 AMIABAIS/O1/DAI/BE/G1E/D1E/((VIVI)/6/19/4)

I Certify That this is a true copy of the Original document which I have witnessed and any picture bears a true likeness to the Client.
FCA No;536087
Adrian Shakespeare IFA
Wealthmasters Financial Management,
Atlantic House, Charnwood Park,
Bridgend CF31 3PL



Keep this safe/Cadwch hwn yn ddiogel Counterpart Driving Licence/Gwrthddalen y Drwydded

38900

8562717

D740\

important document - The photocard and paper counterpart should be kept together. Both must be produced when required. Dogfen bwysig – Fe ddylai'r cerdyn llun a'r gwrthddalen eu cadw gyda'u gilydd. Rhaid dangos y ddwy pan fydd angen.

MISS SALLY MILLINER 4 RECTORY CLOSE WENVOE CARDIFF CF5 6AQ

112002

Document number/Rhif doglen

140121720186

Driver number/Rhif gyrrwr

Issue number Rhif cyhoeddi

MILLI 655013 S99KD

37A

Codes

Godey

Bullier

Gallwch ddiweddaru, amnewid ac adnewyddu eich trwyddi yrru ar-lein yn www.gov.uk/browse/driving You can update, replace and renew your driving licence

online at www.gov.uk/browse/driving Entitlement history (see Section 2 overleaf) Cyn hawiau gyrru (gweler Adran 2 dros y dudaler

Fro n

Provisional entitlement Hawl dros dro

Category Categori	From Q	Until Tan	Codes Codeu
A GH		30 04 33 30 04 33	

Category Categori	From O	Until Ton	Codes Codeu
1		1	

odes odau		Cates Cates
	l	

Endorsements (as supplied by convicting court)

Ardystiadau (fel y'u cyflwynwyd gan y llys a'ch cafodd yn euog)

Convicting court code		of conv		Offence Code	Dai Dydd	to of offe	nce sodd	Fine Dirwy	Disqual. period	Other	Penalty points
Côd y Llys euogfamu	Day Diversed	Month Mix	Year Elwyddyn	Cód y trosodd	Day Diversed	Month Mis	Yoar Blwyddyn	£	Cyfnod gwahardd	Arati	Pwyntia: cosb
3262	1			SP30	07	03	11	A			03
FIXE 3262 FIXE				SP30	30	98	12				50
				·	Origi	nal do	cumen	it which I l	copy of the nave pears a true		

likeness to the Client. FCA No;536087 Adrian Shakespeare IFA Wealthmasters Financial Management, Atlantic House, Charnwood Park, Bridgend CF31 3PL

NOTE < means 'earlier than' SYLWER < yn golygu "cyn" You may only drive the above if you hold current entitionent for a higher category

yerus uchod clim and as oes gennych chi havi gyfredol ar gyfer catogon uwch

Official Use At Ddefnydd y Swyddfa

Changes to your permanent address, please write clearly in the boxes using CAPITAL LETTERS IN BLACK INK. (See Section 1 overleaf) Newidiadau i'ch cyfeinad parhaol, ysgrifannwch yn glir yn y blychau gan ddefnyddio LLYTHRENNAU BRAS MEWN INC DU. (Gwalar Adran 1 dros y dudalon)

Rhif to newydd

New postcoda Côd post newydd

New address

This document must not be used for change of name. For change of name please fill in and send us a 'Application for a driving licence' (D1) form, which is available to order from www.direct.gov.uk/motoringforms and to pick up at Post Office' branches / Ni ddytech ddefnyddio'r ddogfen hon os yw eich enw wedi newid. Os yw eich enw wedi newid, enfonwch ffurfien 'Cals am drwydded yrru cerdyn ilun' (D1W) i ni, sydd ar gael i archebu wrth www.direct.gov.uk/motoringforms ac ar gael o ganghennau o Swyddfa Bosto.

Send the filled in form with your photocard and counterpart licence to DVLA, Swansea, SA99 1BN.
Lienwich y ffurfien a'i hanfen gyda'ch trwydded cerdyn illun a gwrthddalen y drwydded i DVLA Abertawe SA99 1BN. Sign in the white box

Date	
Dyddiad_	

Asiantaet weithredol o' Adran Drafnidiaeti An executive agency of th __Department fo Transport

to confirm changes
Llofnodwch yn y blwch gwyt
i madarobaulir newidiadau



CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF A PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY

Company Number 9237427

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales, hereby certifies that

FLUTTERBYE ENTERPRISE LTD

is this day incorporated under the Companies Act 2006 as a private company, that the company is limited by shares, and the situation of its registered office is in Wales.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff, on 26th September 2014.

I Certify That this is a true copy of the Original document which I have witnessed and any picture bears a true likeness to the Client. FCA No;536087 Adrian Shakespeare IFA Wealthmasters Financial Management, Atlantic House, Charnwood Park, Bridgend CF31 3PL

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006







Bill date 29 Dec 2015

Your account number

SW 1112 1015 M152 WT

MISS S MILLINER **4 RECTORY CLOSE** WENVOE **CARDIFF** CF5 6AQ

> This bill is for

✓ BT Sport

Dear Miss Milliner

Your bill came to £23.99

You don't need to do anything - we'll take this amount from your bank account on or just after 7 January.

9 Helpful hints

- To manage your BT Sport account, call 0800 032 7935
- You can access answers to your most frequently asked questions by going online at www.bt.com/helpwithmybill

 □ View your account online

www.bt.com/mybt

I Certify That this is a true copy of the

Original document which I have witnessed and any picture bears a true likeness to the Client.

FCA No;536087

Adrian Shakespeare IFA

Wealthmasters Financial Management, Atlantic House, Charnwood Park, Bridgend CF31 3PL

29/01/16

Bill date 29 Dec 2015

Your account number SW 1112 1015 M152 WT

Your questions answered

 Where can I find help with my bill? You can find answers to many of your questions online at www.bt.com/helpwithmybill

Contacting us

Please have your account number ready. It's in the top right hand corner.

TO MANAGE YOUR ACCOUNT www.bt.com/mybt or 0800 44 33 11

You can view/download your bills, make payments, set up/manage your direct debit, check usage since your last bill and track orders.

FOR FAULTS AND TECHNICAL HELP

PHONE LINE BROADBAND www.bt.com/help/phone or 0800 800 151 www.bt.com/help/broadband or 0800 111 4567 www.bt.com/help/tv or 0800 111 4567 www.bt.com/help/mobile or 0800 111 4567 TV MOBILE SALES

PHONE LINE/BROADBAND TV MOBILE

www.bt.com/packages or 0800 800 150 www.bt.com/packages or 0800 800 900 www.bt.com/help/mobile or 0800 111 4567

For a Large Print or Braille bill

0800 800 150

FOR ANYTHING ELSE

or www.bt.com/billformats www.bt.com/contact or 0800 800 150

If you have a textphone please use BT TextDirect by dialling 18001 before the number you want, for example 18001 0800 800 150

Is everything OK?

If not, you can contact us by phone on 0800 800 150 or visit www.bl.com/contact and chat to us instantly - it's a quick and easy way to answer any questions you may have, and if we need more information we can ask you there and then. Alternatively, email us from the above link.

Most matters can be resolved by phone, chat or email, but if you do want to write in please include your account number, email address, day and evening contact number and your name and address. Write to: BT Correspondence Centre, Providence Row, Durham, DH98 18T. If we cannot resolve the issue between us within 8 weeks, you can then contact Ombudsman Services: Communications on 0330 440 1614, or visit www.os-communications.org Ombudsman Services: Communications offer a free and independent dispute resolution service.

To see our Customer Complaints Code visit www.bt.com/complaintscode or call 0800 800 150. For the terms and conditions for our products and services, go to www.bl.com/terms For enquiries or complaints about premium rate services, visit www.phonepayplus.org.uk or contact PhonepayPlus on 0800 500 212.

Standard line rental is payable by Direct Debit, If you don't pay by Direct Debit we'll move you to Line Rental Plus which includes a number of extra features and a choice of payment method. BT Basic, Line Rental Saver and Home Phone Saver customers will not need to move to Line Rental Plus if they choose not to pay by Direct Debit. Ofcom (www.ofcom.org.uk) is the independent regulator for the communications industries in the UK, accounting competition and outsetting consumers. promoting competition and protecting consumers.

British Telecommunications plc (registered in England no. 1800000) and BT Payment Services Itd (registered in England no. 06111881) Registered Offices 81 Newgate Street London ECIA 7AJ.

Bill date 29 Dec 2015

Your account number SW 1112 1015 M152 WT

How we worked out your bill

Total £ Rental and other charges Great news! You now have BT Sport Pack - 27 Dec-26 Jan 16 access to exclusive US £ 19.99 This is the cost of your BT Sport at £19.99 a month, charged in advance hit drama and movie channel AMC from BT: from 27 Dec 2015 to 26 Jan 2016 192 on your planner. BT Sport HD Pack - 27 Dec-26 Jan 16 £4.00 This is the cost of your BT Sport HD Pack at £4.00 a month, charged in advance from 27 Dec 2015 to 26 Jan 2016 Total rental and other charges £ 23.99 TOTAL including any applicable taxes £ 23.99



Pension Scheme Account Opening Request

Email to (preferred option): Partnership.Support@metrobank.plc.uk

Post to: The Manager, Partnership Support, Metro Bank PLC, One Southampton Row, London, WC1B 5HA (if enclosing a cheque, please use this option)

Type of Pension School, e.g. SIPP, SSAS)	ene Pair Name of Pension Scheme	Full Name of Pension Scheme				
SSAS	Flutterbye Enterprise Ex	ecutive Pension				
Full Name of Pension	Provider					
Pension Pra	actitioner.Com, Daws House,	33-35 Daws Lane	, London, NW7 45	SD		
Full Name and Address of Professional Trustee (if different to Pension Provider)			Full Name and Address of Scheme Administrator (if different to Professional Trustee)			
N/A		N/A	N/A			
Are statements require	red? Yes V Number of the Pension Scheme?		quired?	Yes V No		
			de Full Name and Address of E ion number (if applicable)	N 10		
	S AND TRUSTEES			111947-		
First Scheme Men	nber	Email Address				
irst Scheme Men itle (<i>Mr., Mrs., Miss</i>) irst Name	nber	Email Address Current Address	4 Rectory Close, CAERDYDD, CF	Gwenfo		
irst Scheme Men itle (<i>Mr., Mrs., Miss</i>) irst Name Middle Name(s)	nber Miss		4 Rectory Close,	Gwenfo		
rite (Mr, Mrs, Miss) rist Name Middle Name(s)	Miss Sally	Current Address Date moved in	4 Rectory Close, CAERDYDD, CF	Gwenfo		
First Scheme Mem itle (Mr, Mrs, Miss) First Name Aiddie Name(s) Furname	Miss Sally Milliner	Current Address	4 Rectory Close, CAERDYDD, CF	Gwenfo 5 6AQ		
First Scheme Mem Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss) First Name Middle Name(s) Surname Date of Birth	Miss Sally Milliner 01/05/1963	Current Address Date moved in Are statements requestions and the statement of the stateme	4 Rectory Close, CAERDYDD, CF	Gwenfo F5 6AQ		
First Scheme Mem itle (Mr, Mrs, Miss) First Name Aiddie Name(s) Surname Date of Birth Sender	Miss Sally Milliner 01/05/1963 Female	Date moved in Are statements require this individual and its individual and its Online Banking reference view of the statement of the stateme	4 Rectory Close, CAERDYDD, CF uired? Member Trustee? Authorised Signatory? equired? Only Access is available	Gwenfo F5 6AQ		
First Scheme Mem itle (Mr, Mrs, Miss) First Name Aiddie Name(s) Surname Date of Birth Sender Nationality Country of Birth	Miss Sally Milliner 01/05/1963 Female British	Date moved in Are statements require this individual and its individual and its Online Banking reference view of the statement of the stateme	4 Rectory Close, CAERDYDD, CF uired? Member Trustee? Authorised Signatory?	Gwenfo 5 6AQ Yes No Yes No Yes No		

Second Scheme Member		
Title (Mr, Mrs, Miss)	Email Address	
First Name	Current Address*	,
The Tractile		
Middle Name(s)		
Surrame	Date moved in	
Date of Birth	Are statements required? Yes	No
Gender	Is this includual a Scheme Member? Yes	No
Nationality	s this individual a Member Trustee?	No
Country of Birth	Is this individual an Authonsed Signatory? Yes	No
Home Telephone Number	(Please note View Only Access is available and mobile phone number and email address	No
Mobile Number	are required.)	
Third Scheme Member		
Title (Mr. Mrs. Miss)	Email Address	
First Name	Current Address*	
Middle Name(s)		
Surname	Date moved in	
Date of Birth	Are statements required? Yes	No
Gender	Is this individual a Scheme Member?	No
Nationality	Is this individual a Member Trustee? Yes	No
Country of Birth	Is this individual an Authorised Signatory? Yes	No
Home Telephone Number	Is Online Banking required? (Please note View Only Access is available and mobile phone number and email address	No
Mobile Number	are required.)	
Forth Scheme Member		
Title (Mr. Mrs. Miss)	Email Address	
First Name	Current Address*	
Middle Name(s)		
Surname	Date moved in	
Date of Birth	Are statements required? Yes	No
Gender	Is this individual a Scheme Member?	No
Nationality	Is this individual a Member Trustee? Yes	No
Country of Birth	Is this individual an Authorised Signatory? Yes	No
Home Telephone Number	Is Online Banking required? (Please note View Only Access is evailable and mobile phone number and email address	No
	are required.)	

Fifth Scheme Member	
Title (Mr. Mrs. Miss)	Email Address
First Name	Current Address*
Middle Name(s)	
Surname	Date moved in
Date of Birth	Are statements required?
Gender	Is this individual a Scheme Member?
Nationality	Is this individual a Member Trustee? Yes No
Country of Birth	Is this individual an Authorised Signatory? Yes No
Hame Telephone Number	Is Online Banking required? (Flease ricte View Only Access is available and mobile phone number and email address
Mobile Number Sixth Scheme Member	are required.)
Sixui Scheme Wember	
Title (Mr. Mrs. Miss)	Email Address
Title (Mr. Mrs. Miss)	Email Address Current Address*
First Name	
First Name Middle Name(s)	
First Name Middle Name(s) Surname	Current Address* Date Weed in
First Name Middle Name(s) Surname Date of Birth	Current Address* Date Weed in
First Name Middle Name(s) Surname Date of Birth Gender	Date Need in Are statements required? Yes No
First Name Middle Name(s) Surname Date of Birth Gender Nationality	Current Address* Date Poved in Are statements required? Is this individual a Scheme Member? Yes No
	Current Address* Date Moved in Are statements required? Yes No. 1s this individual a Scheme Member? Yes No. 1s this individual a Member Trustee? Yes No. 1s this individual a Member Trustee?

3. CHOOSE YOUR	R ACCOUNT(S)
I/We would like to open:	A SIPP/SSAS Account Only Is a cheque book required
	A Fixed Term Savings Account and a SIPP/SSAS Account (please complete Section 4)*
*Please note a SIPP/SSAS	Account with Metro Bank is also required in order to open a Fixed Term Savings Account
4. YOUR FIXED TO	ERM DEPOSIT DETAILS
Amount to be deposited	Term (months)
Funds to be deposited by:	Cheque made payable to the Pension Scheme
	Electronic transfer from another bank (account details to which funds are to be sent will be provided by Metro Bank once the SIPP/SSAS Account has been opened)
5. MANDATE	
Relationship with Business	te authorises Metro Bank to accept all instructions given, or acts performed, in accordance with the "Our Service s Customers" brochure and/or this Mandate on behalf of the Trustees of the Pension Scheme.
Member Trustee(s) an	d Professional Trustee(s) to sign together
*If this option is select	ed please specify number of authorised signatories on behalf of Member Trustees
"If this option is selecti	ed please specify number of authorised signatories on behalf of Professional Trustees
OR	
✓ Professional Administr	rator(s) only to sign
*If this option is select	ed please specify number of authorised signatories on behalf of Professional Trustees
*Please indicate below any	y special instructions:
Practitioner.Com deduct from my/o adviser charges/f	e and ONE Pension Practitioner.Com signatory as per the Pension signatory list. I/We hereby authorise Metro Bank PLC (The Bank) to our pension scheme bank account such management charges/fees and fees as may be notified from time to time to the bank under the sole authorised signatories of Pension Practitioner.Com.

6. DECLARATION AND SIGNATURE(S)

Fraud Prevention Agencies

If you give false or inaccurate information and fraud is identified or suspected, details may be passed to fraud prevention agencies and/or CRAs to prevent fraud and money laundering. Law enforcement agencies may access and use this information.

You authorise Metro Bank to disclose details of your account(s) to your professional adviser (as detailed below) and your pension provider as named on the application form, or their successors in title.

Use of Your Information

More information is available about how Metro Barik will use your information. You can find this at the beginning of the document "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers". More detailed information is also available in our "Guide to the Use of Your Information". Both of these documents are available on request. By signing this form you agree to Metro Barik using your information as set out above and in the ways described in the above literature. You can contact us in writing at Metro Barik PLC, One Southampton Row, London, WC1B SHA or via email at enquiries@metrobank.plc.uk.

Declaration

Metro Bank's decision to offer you this Perision Scheme Bank Account is based on the information set out in this application. By applying for this Pension Scheme Bank Account, you declare that the information set out in this application is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, correct and not misleading. If any of the information provided in this application changes you must inform Metro Bank promptly in writing

Your Pension Scheme Bank Account will be subject to the terms and conditions outlined in the documents "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers" and the "Important Information Summary" for this product. As you are applying for a joint account, you acknowledge that each of you is separately responsible for complying with the document "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers" and the "Important Information Summary" If any one of you does not comply. Metro Bank can take action against any or all of you alone or together.

Before signing this Pension Scheme Account Opening Request you should carefully read the document "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers" and the "Important Information Summary" for this product. If there is any term that you do not understand, please discuss it with a Metro Bank Partnerships Service Centre Specialist before signing

I certify that I have reviewed the Pension Trust Deed in respect of the above named Pension Scheme and:

- The pension has been properly constituted
- · The details shown above are complete and accurate
- . The Trustees are empowered to open an account at Metro Bank PLC
- The Trustees are empowered to operate the account/to appoint representatives to operate the account.
- *To facilitate operations on the account the Trustees are empowered to utilise any electronic banking service available from Metro Bank PLC
- . The Trust Deed will be available for inspections by the Bank, if required and that the copy will be retained for a period of 6 years after the account has closed
- . The signatories on the account mandate (section 6) have been authorised and appointed by all the trustees or the trustees' representatives
- We permit Metro Bank PLC to make enquiries to HMRC to confirm this scheme is registered with them for tax relief and exemptions and we authorise HMRC to provide this information to Metro Bank PLC upon request

By signing this form we acknowledge receipt of details of the Financial Services Compensation Scheme Information Sheet.

We confirm that the Account is to be subject to the Pension Scheme Bank Account Important Information Summary and the Terms and Conditions as set out in "Our Service Relationship with Business Customers" Part 4 Section 40

Professional Administrator(s)

Print name	Signature
Position	Dato
Print name	Signature
Position	Date

6. DECLARA	ATION AND SIGNATUR	E(S) (continued)	
Member Trustee Print name	(s)/Authorised Signatory(ies)	Signature	
Sally	Milliner	Bellu	
		Date 2911/16	
Print name		Signature	
		Date	
Print name		Signature	
		Date	
Print name		Signature	
		Data	
Print name		Signature	
		Date	
Print name		Signature	
		Date	
7. PROFESS Name of Company	Pension Practitioner.		
Address	Daws House 33-35 Daws Lane, London		
Post code	NW7 4SD	Telephone Number 08006344862	
Contact Name	Brad Davis / Georgina	a Stuliglowa	
Email	info@pensionpractitio	ner.com	



Financial Services Compensation Scheme

Information Sheet

Eligible deposits in Metro Bank PLC are protected by:	The Financial Services Compensation Scheme ("FSCS")1
Limit of protection:	£75,000 per depositor per bank?
If you have more eligible deposits at the same bank:	All your eligible deposits at the same bank are "aggregated" and the total is subject to the limit of £75,000.2
If you have a joint account with other person(s):	The limit of £75,000 applies to each depositor separately. ³
Reimbursement period in case of bank's failure:	20 working days. ⁴
Currency of reimbursement:	Pound sterling (GBP, $\mathfrak L$) or, for branches of UK banks operating in other EEA Member States, the currency of that State.
To contact Metro Bank PLC for enquiries relating to your account:	Metro Bank PLC One Southampton Row London WC1B 5HA
To contact the FSCS for further information on compensation:	Financial Services Compensation Scheme 10th Floor Beaufort House 15 St Botolph Street London EC3A 7QU Tel: 0800 678 1100 or 020 7741 4100 Email: ICT@fscs.org.uk
More information:	http://www.fscs.org.uk
Acknowledgement of receipt by the depositor:	

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Scheme responsible for the protection of your eligible deposit

Your eligible deposit is covered by a statutory Deposit Guarantee Scheme. If insolvency of your bank should occur, your eligible deposits would be repaid up to £75,000 by the Deposit Guarantee Scheme.

² General limit of protection

If a covered deposit is unavailable because a bank is unable to meet its financial obligations, depositors are repaid by a Deposit Guarantee Scheme. This repayment covers at maximum £75,000 per bank. This means that all eligible deposits at the same bank are added up in order to determine the coverage level. If, for instance a depositor holds a savings account with £80,000 and a current account with £20,000, he or she will only be repaid £75,000.

In some cases eligible deposits which are categorised as "temporary high balances" are protected above £75,000 for six months after the amount has been credited or from the moment when such eligible deposits become legally transferable. These are eligible deposits connected with certain events including:

- (a) certain transactions relating to the depositor's current or prospective only or main residence or dwelling;
- (b) a death, or the depositor's marriage or civil partnership, divorce, retirement, dismissal, redundancy or invalidity;
- (c) the payment to the depositor of insurance benefits or compensation for criminal injuries or wrongful conviction.

Store Opening Hours: Monday - Friday 8am - 8pm • Saturday 8am - 6pm • Sunday 11am - 5pm Local UK Call Centre: 0345 08 08 500

metrobankonline.co.uk

Financial Services Compensation Scheme (continued)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (continued)

More information can be obtained under http://www.fscs.org.uk

³ Limit of protection for joint accounts

In case of joint accounts, the limit of £75,000 applies to each depositor. However, eligible deposits in an account to which two or more persons are entitled as members of a business partnership, association or grouping of a similar nature, without legal personality, are aggregated and treated as if made by a single depositor for the purpose of calculating the limit of £75,000.

*Reimbursement

The responsible Deposit Guarantee Scheme is the Financial Services Compensation Scheme, 10th Floor Beaufort House, 15 St Botolph Street, London, EC3A 7QU, Tel: 0800 678 1100 or 020 7741 4100, Email: ICT@fscs.org.uk. It will repay your eligible deposits (up to £75,000) within 20 working days until 31 December 2018; within 15 working days from 1 January 2019 until 31 December 2020; within 10 working days from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2023; and within 7 working days from 1 January 2024 onwards, save where specific exceptions apply.

Where the FSCS cannot make the repayable amount available within 7 working days, it will, from 1 June 2016 until 31 December 2023, ensure that you have access to an appropriate amount of your covered deposits to cover the cost of living (in the case of a depositor which is an individual) or to cover necessary business expenses or operating costs (in the case of a depositor which is not an individual or a large company) within 5 working days of a request. Again, there are specific exceptions to this obligation.

In the case of a depositor which is a large company, where the FSCS cannot make the repayable amount available within 7 working days, it will, from 3 July 2015 until 1 December 2016, ensure that you have access to your covered deposits within fifteen working days of a request containing sufficient information to enable it to make a payment, save where specific exceptions apply.

In the case of a depositor which is a small local authority, where the FSCS cannot make the repayable amount available within 7 working days, it will, from 3 July 2015 until 1 June 2016, ensure that you have access to your covered deposits within fifteen working days of a request containing sufficient information to enable it to make a payment, save where specific exceptions apply.

If you have not been repaid within these deadlines, you should contact the Deposit Guarantee Scheme since the time to claim reimbursement may be barred after a certain time limit. Further information can be obtained under http://www.fscs.org.uk.

Other important information

In general, all retail depositors and businesses are covered by Deposit Guarantee Schemes. Exceptions for certain deposits are stated on the website of the responsible Deposit Guarantee Scheme. Your bank will also inform you of any exclusions from protection which may apply. If deposits are eligible, the bank shall also confirm this on the statement of account.

EXCLUSIONS LIST

A deposit is excluded from protection if:

- (a) The holder and any beneficial owner of the deposit have never been identified in accordance with money laundering requirements. For further information, contact your bank.
- (b) The deposit arises out of transactions in connection with which there has been a criminal conviction for money laundering.
- (c) It is a deposit made by a depositor which is one of the following:
 - · credit institution
 - financial institution
 - · investment firm
 - insurance undertaking
 - · reinsurance undertaking
 - collective investment undertaking
 - pension or retirement fund!
 - public authority, other than a small local authority.

The following are deposits, categories of deposits or other instruments which will no longer be protected from 3 July 2015:

- · deposits of a credit union to which the credit union itself is entitled
- deposits which can only be proven by a financial instrument unless it is a savings product which is evidenced by a certificate of deposit made out to a named person and which exists in a Member State on 2 July 2014
- deposits of a collective investment scheme which qualifies as a small company?
- deposits of an overseas financial services institution which qualifies as a small company!
- deposits of certain regulated firms (investment firms, insurance undertakings and reinsurance undertakings) which qualify as a small business or a small company⁵ – refer to the FSCS for further information on this category

For further information about exclusions, refer to the FSCS website at www.FSCS.org.uk

^{*}Deposita by personal personal schemes, stakeholder person schemes and occupational person other each micro, small and medium eited electrique are not excluded

^{*}Listed in Section C of Ahrex 1 of Directive 2014/65/El

^{*}Under the Companies Act 1985 or Companies Act 2006

^{*}See footnote 3

Sea foothote 3





Please fill in the whole form including official use box using a ball point pen and send it to:

Pension Practitioner .Com Daws House 33-35 Daws Lane London NW7 4SD

Name(s) of Account Holder((s)
Bank/Building Society acco	unt number
Branch Sort Code	
Dianen Gore Gode	
Name and full postal addres	ss of your Bank or Building Society
To: The Manager	Bank/Building Society
Address	
	Postcode
	- Oznove
Reference Number	
tererence moniper	

Instruction to your Bank or Building Society to pay by Direct Debit

Service User Number (SUN)

2 5	0	0	9	9
-----	---	---	---	---

Account Holde	s) Name & Address:	
lame:		
Address:		
	Postcode:	

Instruction to your Bank or Building Society

Please pay PSL re Pension Practitioner com Direct Debits from the account detailed in this Instruction subject to the safeguards assured by the Direct Debit Guarantee. I understand that this Instruction may remain with PSL re Pension Practitioner com and, if so, details will be passed electronically to my Bank/Building Society.

Signature(s)	BILL	
Date		

Banks and Building Societies may not accept Direct Debit Instructions from some types of account

This guarantee should be detached and retained by the Payer.

DDI1

The Direct Debit Guarantee



- This Guarantee is offered by all Banks and Building Societies that take part in the Direct Debit Scheme.
 The efficiency and security of the Scheme is monitored and protected by your own Bank or Building Society.
- If the amounts to be paid or the payment dates change PSL re Pension Practitioner.com will notify you 5 working days in advance of your account being debited or as otherwise agreed.
- If an error is made by PSL re Pension Practitioner com or your Bank or Building Society, you are guaranteed a full and
 immediate refund from your branch of the amount paid.
- You can cancel a Direct Debit at any time by writing to your Bank or Building Society.
 Please also send a copy of your letter to us.

Nomination of beneficiary form

Scheme Name: Flutterbye Enterprise Executive Pension (hereinafter referred to as the scheme)

Personal details:

Full name including title: Miss. Sally Milliner

Date of birth: 01 May 1963

In the event of my death, I, the member of the scheme in trust, request that the funds should be paid to (please refer to the notes below):

Name: Cirant Milliner Address: 50 Upper Thomas 8r Mertyr Tydbil.	Name: Address:
Proportion % 100°%	Proportion %
Name:	Name:
Address:	Address:
Proportion %	Proportion %

Declaration

I confirm that:

i) this supersedes all previous beneficiary nominations; and

ii) I may revoke this request at any time by submitting a new form to the scheme Administrator

Signature of member: Date: 29/1/16.

Notes:

The member's estate cannot be nominated.

If the member does not complete a nomination form the death benefit would be payable to (or may be applied for the benefit of) such one or more of the member's dependants or named class as the nominated trustee decides, acting in accordance with the governing Trust Deed and Rules.

Deed of Appointment of a Participating Employer
Flutterbye Enterprise Executive Pension

Date of Deed:

Parties

- 1. Workplace Pension Trustees Limited (company number 08533061) of Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane, London. Nw7 4sd (in this Deed called the "Independent Trustee")
- 2. Flutterbye Enterprise Ltd (Company No. 09237427) of 4 Rectory Close, Wenvoe, Cardiff, CF5 6AQ (in this Deed called the "Participating Employer")

Recitals

- (A) Flutterbye Enterprise Executive Pension (in this Deed called the 'Scheme') is a pension scheme which is governed by a Definitive Trust Deed and Rules dated 22 August 2014 and all supplemental deeds and resolutions (in this Deed called the 'Existing Provisions').
- (B) The Independent Trustee is the present Trustee of the Scheme and is cited in the Existing Provisions as the Independent Trustee.
- (C) All powers and discretions are presently vested in the Independent Trustee including the power to appoint a New Participating Employer.
- (D) In this Deed (including the recitals) "Effective Date" means the date of this Deed.

Operative provisions

- 1. The Independent Trustee in exercise of the powers conferred on them in the Existing Provisions and all other powers them enabling hereby appoints the Participating Employer as Principal Employer of the Scheme.
- 2. The Participating Employer undertakes to perform in all their functions and exercise their powers in accordance with the requirements of the Existing Provisions as Principal Employer of the Scheme.
- 3. Unless the context requires otherwise, meanings assigned to words and expressions in the Existing Provisions shall apply to words and expressions not otherwise defined in this deed.

IN WITNESS OF WHICH this document is executed as a Deed and is delivered on the date stated above.

SIGNED as a deed, and delivered when dated, by Workplace Pension Trustees Limited acting by

Director Signature:

Name:

Witness Signature:

Name:

SIGNED as a deed, and delivered when dated, by Flutterbye Enterprise Ltd acting by

Director Signature:

Name :

Witness Signature:

Name :

Date of Deed:

Deed of Appointment of Trustee
Flutterbye Enterprise Executive Pension

Parties

- Workplace Pension Trustees Limited (Company No. 08533061) whose registered office is situated at Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane, London, NW7 4SD (in this deed called the "Independent Trustee")
- 2 Sally Milliner of 4 Rectory Close, Gwenfo, Caerdydd, CF5 6AQ (in this deed called the 'New Trustee')

Recitals

- (A) Flutterbye Enterprise Executive Pension (in this Deed called the 'Scheme') is a pension scheme which is now governed by a Definitive Trust Deed and rules dated 22 August 2014 and all subsequent amending documentation (in this Deed called the 'Existing Provisions').
- (B) The Independent Trustee is the present trustee of the Scheme.
- (C) All powers and discretions are presently vested in the Independent Trustee, including the power of appointment and removal of trustees.
- (D) It is intended that the New Trustee be appointed as trustee of the Scheme

Operative provisions

- Pursuant to Rule 4.1 (Power of Appointment and Removal of Trustees) of the Existing Provisions, the Independent Trustee appoints the New Trustee to the Scheme. The New Trustee consents to their appointment.
- The parties agree to take all reasonable steps to vest in the Independent Trustee and the New Trustee the trusts of the Scheme and all of the assets of the Scheme.
- The provisions of this deed shall have effect on and from its date.

IN WITNESS OF WHICH this document is executed as a deed and is delivered on the date stated above.

SIGNED as a deed, and delivered when dated, by Workplace Pension Trustees Limited acting by

Director Signature:

Name

Witness Signature:

> Name Address:

SIGNED as a peed and delivered when dated,

by

(signature)

Sally Milliner in the presence of:

Witness

Signature:

Name Address: Asens SNAMES CARES

Leavant Mison

VARE of Gian CF61242

Dated:	2016
--------	------

(1) Sally Milliner (TRUSTEE)

(2) Pension Practitioner .Com Limited (SUPPLIER)

ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
AGREEMENT for the
FLUTTERBYE ENTERPRISE
EXECUTIVE PENSION

Between

- (1) Sally Milliner of 4 Rectory Close, Gwenfo, Caerdydd, CF5 6AQ ("Trustee").
- (2) Pension Practitioner.Com Limited, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 06028668, whose registered office is at Daws House, Daws Lane, Mill Hill, London, (the "Supplier")

Background

- (A) The Trustee and the Supplier have agreed that the Supplier shall provide administration services to the Trustee on behalf of the Scheme.
- (B) Pursuant to its powers under the Trust Deed the Trustee hereby appoints the Supplier to be the Scheme Administrator and to administer the Scheme through providing the Services. This Agreement sets out the terms on which the Supplier shall provide the Services.

1 Definitions

In this Agreement, the following expressions shall, save where the context otherwise requires, have the following meanings:

"Act" means the Finance Act 2004 and any subsequent amendment;

"Agreement" means this Agreement between the parties together with the Schedule(s) attached hereto as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time in accordance with those provisions;

"Charges" means all the fees, charges, disbursements and VAT described in clause 6.1 and any fees or charges payable for Termination Assistance under clause 18.3;

"Commencement Date" means the date on which the Scheme is established in accordance with its governing provisions;

"Confidential Information" means all information whether conveyed orally, in writing, in machine readable form or otherwise which relates to a party's business, products, developments, trade secrets, know-how, personnel, customers (including all Personal Data) and suppliers (whether or not designated as "confidential information" by the disclosing party) together with all information derived from the above and all information designated as confidential or which ought reasonably to be considered confidential but does not include information which:

- (i) is or becomes public knowledge other than by breach of clause 15;
- (ii) is received from a third party who lawfully acquired or developed it and who is under no obligation of confidence in relation to its disclosure; or
- (iii) is independently developed without the use of the other party's Confidential Information:

"Data Protection Legislation" means the DPA, the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 and all other applicable laws, codes and regulations whatsoever relating to the processing of Personal Data and privacy under English law, as amended from time to time;

"DPA" means the Data Protection Act 1998:

"Fees" means the fees payable to the Supplier for providing the Services as described in Schedule 2 of this Agreement;

"Fund" means all monies, gifts, transfer payments, funds, investments, policies and property or other sums or assets held by the Trustee upon the trusts of the Scheme including the contributions paid to the Trustee in accordance with the Trust Deed including all income, accretions, options and rights relating to such investments or otherwise held by the Trustee upon the trusts of the Scheme;

"Good Industry Practice" means the exercise of the level of reasonable skill and care that would be expected from a suitably skilled, trained and experienced professional pension scheme administrator who is experienced in administering small self-administered pension schemes:

"HMRC" means Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs or such other entity as from time to time may perform the role of pension scheme registration;

"Loss" and "Losses" means any costs, expenses, charges, liabilities, losses, awards, interest, penalties, fines and damages of any kind whatsoever and however caused or incurred or suffered except for:

- (i) loss of profits, business, contracts or goodwill; or
- (ii) special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss.

"Personal Data" shall have the meaning prescribed by Data Protection Legislation;

"PRAS Regulations" means the Registered Pension Schemes (Relief at Source) Regulations 2005;

"Regulator" means any person having regulatory or supervisory authority over any part of the Services or the Supplier's business including but not limited to the Pensions Regulator, Financial Conduct Authority and Pensions Ombudsman or their successor:

"Schedule(s)" means any schedule(s) to this Agreement and all schedules shall form part of this Agreement;

"Scheme" means the Flutterbye Enterprise Executive Pension;

"Scheme Administrator" means the person or persons responsible for the discharge of the functions conferred or imposed on the administrator of the Scheme by or under Part 4 of the Act and the schedules relating to that Part of the Act and the Trust Deed;

"Sensitive Personal Data" shall have the meaning prescribed by Data Protection Legislation;

"Services" means all the services to be provided by the Supplier to the Trustee under this Agreement;

"Successor Supplier" means any party appointed by the Trustee to replace the Supplier as provider of all or any Services;

"Trust Deed" means the definitive trust deed and rules governing the Scheme as amended from time to time;

"VAT" means Value Added Tax charged under or pursuant to the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

2 Interpretation

- 2.1 In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - 2.1.1 Reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and reference to a gender includes the other gender.
 - 2.1.2 References to a statutory provision includes references to that statutory provision as from time to time amended, extended or re-enacted and any regulations made under it.

- 2.1.3 The headings in this Agreement are for ease of reference only and shall not affect its interpretation.
- 2.1.4 References to clauses and to Schedules are to the clauses and schedules of this Agreement.
- 2.1.5 In the event that and to the extent only of any conflict between the clauses and the Schedules, the clauses shall prevail.

3 Appointment of the Supplier

3.1 Pursuant to its powers under the Trust Deed, the Trustee appoints the Supplier to act as Scheme Administrator and provide the Services and the Supplier agrees to act as Scheme Administrator and to provide the Services to the Trustee on the terms set out in this Agreement.

4 Start and duration of Agreement

4.1 This Agreement shall take effect on the Commencement Date and shall continue unless terminated in accordance with clause 17 of this Agreement.

5 Performance of the Services

- 5.1 The Supplier shall from the Commencement Date use all reasonable endeavours to perform the Services described in Schedule 1 in accordance with:
 - 5.1.1 Good Industry Practice;
 - 5.1.2 the Trust Deed:
 - 5.1.3 the terms of this Agreement; and
 - 5.1.4 all applicable laws, regulations and orders which apply to the Scheme, the Agreement and the Supplier in its role as Scheme Administrator.
- 5.2 The Supplier may perform additional services or take action outside or beyond what is set out in Schedule 1 if either:
 - 5.2.1 the Supplier has been asked by the Trustee to provide additional services; or
 - 5.2.2 the Supplier considers, in its absolute discretion, that it would be prudent or appropriate to do so to ensure compliance with law or the proper administration of the Scheme or to ensure that the Trustee or the Supplier complies with any applicable legal requirements.

6 Charges

- 6.1 The Supplier will be entitled to make the following charges for providing the Services:
 - 6.1.1 the Fees set out in Schedule 2;
 - 6.1.2 any additional charges that the Supplier may agree with the Trustee for providing additional services in accordance with clause 5.2 of this Agreement;
 - 6.1.3 all disbursements including VAT incurred by the Supplier in carrying out the Services or any additional services; and
 - 6.1.4 any other charges that the Supplier is entitled to make or deduct under the Trust Deed.
- 6.2 Pursuant to its powers under the Trust Deed, the Supplier shall be entitled at its absolute discretion to:

- 6.2.1 deduct the Charges directly from the Fund; and
- 6.2.2 sell, convert or liquidate any part of the Fund for the payment of any Charges,

subject to the provisions of the Trust Deed. As an alternative the Trustee and the Supplier may agree (at the Supplier's absolute discretion) that any Charge may be paid directly to the Supplier by the Trustee.

- 6.3 The Supplier may increase the Fees in accordance with Schedule 2. Where the Supplier wishes to increase the Fees other than as set out in Schedule 2 or wishes to make additional charges and the Supplier and the Trustee cannot reach agreement on that, the Supplier may terminate this agreement forthwith.
- If any amount in respect of VAT is paid by the Trustee to the Supplier and it subsequently transpires that the supply made by the Supplier to which such amount relates was not chargeable with VAT, the Supplier shall repay to the Trustee an amount equal to the amount of VAT so paid by the Trustee if and to the extent that the Supplier is able to obtain a refund (whether by way of credit or repayment) from HMRC in respect of such amount. The Supplier shall use its reasonable endeavours to obtain any refund from HMRC in accordance with this clause 6.4.
- The part of the Fees that is the annual management charge (see Schedule 2) including any VAT shall be invoiced for each year in advance, and is payable by quarterly instalments. The first instalment of the annual management charge shall be payable after the Commencement Date (the "Start Date"). Subsequent instalments shall be payable on the date which is 3 months from the Start Date and each 3 months thereafter.
- Any additional charges for additional services (including any VAT) shall be invoiced as agreed between the Supplier and the Trustee. Any other charges or disbursements that the Supplier is entitled to make or deduct pursuant to clause 6.1.4 shall be invoiced quarterly, as and when they are incurred, with the first quarterly period starting from the Commencement Date.

7 Trustee obligations

- 7.1 The Trustee shall from the Commencement Date use all reasonable endeavours to carry out its duties as trustee of the Scheme in accordance with:
 - 7.1.1 the Trust Deed;
 - 7.1.2 the terms of this Agreement; and
 - 7.1.3 all applicable laws, regulations and orders which apply to the Trustee in its role as trustee of the Scheme and in relation to its obligations under this Agreement.
- 7.2 The Trustee shall provide the Supplier promptly with all the information and evidence that the Supplier requires from time to time in order for the Supplier to comply with any legislative or regulatory requirements including but not limited to those relating to anti-money laundering or anti terrorism. The Trustee authorises the Supplier to carry out any due diligence and/or verification exercises that it is required to carry out in accordance with these requirements.
- 7.3 Subject to clause 9, any information, evidence or Personal Data obtained pursuant to any due diligence and/or verification exercises carried out in accordance with clause 7.2 may be shared with third parties for the purpose of carrying out their due diligence and/or verification exercises in respect of the Trustee.

8. Mutual obligations of the parties

8.1 All instructions and reporting from either party to the other shall be made in writing which shall include email.

- 8.2 Each party shall inform the other party in writing of all legal agents entitled to give instructions on behalf of the relevant party.
- 8.3 The parties shall provide all reasonable co-operation with one and other with a view to ensuring the proper running of the Scheme.
- 8.4 The parties shall use all reasonable endeavours not to do or omit to do anything that would prejudice the status of the Scheme as a registered pension scheme within the meaning of the Act.
- 8.5 Payments made by either party out of any Scheme bank account shall only be made in accordance with the Trust Deed, the terms and conditions of the relevant bank account, any relevant bank account mandate or authority, and the provisions of this Agreement where relevant.

9 Data Protection

- 9.1 The parties acknowledge that the relationship between them created by this Agreement involves the processing of Personal Data and/or Sensitive Personal Data and that for the purposes of the provision of the Services in relation to the Data Protection Legislation the Trustee shall be the "data controller" and the Supplier shall be the "data processor" within the meaning of the DPA.
- 9.2 The Trustee shall ensure that all data disclosed to the Supplier has been validly obtained and that the disclosure and transfer of such data is lawful.
- 9.3 The Trustee shall provide to the Supplier such Personal Data, Sensitive Personal Data and with such other information as the Supplier may reasonably require in order for the Supplier to provide the Services.
- 9.4 Both parties shall, at all times, comply with their respective obligations under the Data Protection Legislation in relation to the Scheme and this Agreement. Neither party shall do, nor cause or permit to be done, anything which may result in a breach of the Data Protection Legislation by the other.
- 9.5 Without prejudice to the rest of this clause 9, the Supplier shall process Personal Data and Sensitive Personal Data in accordance with:
 - 9.5.1 the Data Protection Legislation, the laws of the United Kingdom, and the provisions of the Seventh Principle of the DPA; and
 - 9.5.2 the Trustee's specific lawful written instructions as notified to the Supplier from time to time.
- 9.6 The Supplier shall maintain appropriate organisational and technical processes and procedures in place to safeguard against any unauthorised or unlawful processing, access, accidental loss, destruction, damage, theft, use or disclosure of Personal Data and/or Sensitive Personal Data.
- 9.7 The Supplier may share the Personal Data with third parties in order to perform the Services. However where it is necessary to share Sensitive Personal Data with third parties, the Trustee's specific consent will be sought prior to doing so.
- 9.8 For as long as the Supplier retains any Personal Data or Sensitive Personal Data after the termination of this Agreement the Supplier shall continue to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement relating to the processing of Personal Data and / or Sensitive Personal Data until all such data has been returned to the Trustee, or transferred to a replacement supplier, or destroyed, as directed by the Trustee.
- 9.9 The Trustee will retain ultimate ownership of any files and data passed by it to the Supplier. However the Supplier may retain records, documents, files and information which it acquires or creates pursuant to this Agreement consistent with its obligations under the DPA.

10 Representations and Warranties

- 10.1 Each party warrants and represents that, as at the date of this Agreement:
 - 10.1.1 it has full capacity and authority to enter into and to perform this Agreement;
 - 10.1.2 this Agreement is executed by a duly authorised representative of that party;
 - 10.1.3 once duly executed, this Agreement shall be legally binding on the parties.
- 10.2 The Supplier warrants and represents on an ongoing basis that its obligations under this Agreement will be performed by appropriately experienced, qualified and competent personnel.
- 10.3 The Trustee warrants and represents on an ongoing basis that it shall notify the Supplier as soon as reasonably practicable if it should be disqualified by law from acting as a trustee of the Scheme or be prohibited or suspended from acting as trustee of the Scheme by an order of the Pensions Regulator.

11 Delegation

- 11.1 Subject to the agreement of a majority of Trustees, the Supplier may delegate, sub-contract or outsource any of its obligations under this Agreement to a competent third party or agent including but not limited to:
 - 11.1.1 delegation of any obligations or duties which relate to tax or the Act or the role of Scheme Administrator or which are regulated or enforced by HMRC or the Pensions Regulator; and
 - 11.1.2 delegation to a third party to act as "authorised practitioner", within the meaning of that term for the purposes of the Act and in accordance with HMRC requirements.

12 Reliance by the Supplier

- 12.1 The Supplier shall have absolute discretion as to whether it should rely on oral statements or instructions from the Trustee or any third party.
- 12.2 Any communication provided by the Supplier in writing is provided solely for the use of the Trustee. It is not intended to be relied upon by third parties and any third parties to whom any written communication by the Supplier is passed receive it "as is" and at their own risk.

13 Supplier's obligations

- 13.1 For the avoidance of doubt, the Services shall not include the provision of legal advice by the Supplier to the Trustee and the Supplier shall be under no obligation or duty to the Trustee to provide it with legal advice or act as legal adviser to the Trustee at any time. However the Supplier shall supply the Trustee on request with such information and explanations about the provision of the Services and the Scheme as the Trustee may reasonably require to assist the Trustee with the performance of its obligations under this Agreement and in relation to the Scheme generally.
- 13.2 In carrying out the Services the Supplier shall use such bank accounts as the Trustee may authorise from time to time or as the Supplier is authorised to use under the Trust Deed.

14 Conflict of Interest

14.1 In the event of a conflict of interest arising, the Supplier will immediately inform all relevant parties and in the first instance seek to resolve the conflict to the satisfaction of all the parties concerned. In some circumstances it may not be possible to resolve the conflict and the Supplier reserves the right to terminate this Agreement and / or resign as Scheme Administrator in accordance with clause 17 as it in its absolute discretion deems appropriate.

15 Confidentiality

- 15.1 Neither the Trustee nor the Supplier shall disclose any Confidential Information in relation to the other to a third party without prior written consent, save for the following exceptions:
 - 15.1.1 disclosures made at the specific request of the other party;
 - 15.1.2 disclosure to a party's professional advisers provided that the professional adviser agrees to the same duties of confidentiality as apply under this Agreement;
 - 15.1.3 disclosure to a Regulator or any government or other authority or any regulatory body;
 - 15.1.4 disclosure as a party to legal proceedings of a competent jurisdiction; and
 - 15.1.5 disclosure as required by law.

16 Liability

- 16.1 This clause 16 sets out the entire financial and legal liability of the parties to each other in respect of:
 - 16.1.1 any breach of this Agreement;
 - 16.1.2 any representation, statement or negligent act or omission arising under or in connection with this Agreement;
 - 16.1.3 any act of maladministration relating to the Scheme;
 - 16.1.4 any breach of trust or duty pursuant to this Agreement; and
 - 16.1.5 any other act or omission or breach of law by either party (except where such law states that liability cannot be restricted).

For the purposes of this clause 16, any reference to the Supplier, Trustee or "a party" includes the Supplier's or Trustee's or party's employees, officers, agents, consultants and subcontractors.

- Nothing in this Agreement shall exclude the liability of either party for fraud or death or personal injury or anything else that cannot by law be excluded.
- 16.3 Subject to clause 16.4 and 16.5 each party shall be liable to the other in relation to Loss that one party incurs or suffers as a result of:
 - 16.3.1 a breach by the other party of their obligations under this Agreement; and
 - 16.3.2 a party's negligence, maladministration or breach of trust or duty in connection with this Agreement.
- 16.4 Subject to clauses 5.1 and 16.2 and to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Supplier shall not have any legal liability to the Trustee for any Loss whatsoever or however incurred or suffered by the Trustee in respect of any of the following:
 - 16.4.1 any inaccuracy or deficiency in any information, data or document:
 - (i) provided to the Supplier by the Trustee or any third party; or
 - (ii) provided by the Trustee to any third party; or

- (iii) provided to the Supplier by the Trustee or a third party on the Trustee's behalf, and that the Supplier then provides to any other third party on behalf of the Trustee;
- 16.4.2 any delay or failure in the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Agreement resulting from:
 - (i) events beyond the Supplier's reasonable control (for example, an IT or software or systems failure that could not be avoided despite the Supplier's best endeavours); or
 - (ii) the acts or omissions of third parties or the Trustee's acts or omissions, including but not limited to delays in providing information to the Supplier or carrying out the Supplier's or the Trustee's instructions;
- 16.4.3 any other acts or omissions of any third party, including:
 - (i) any advice or opinion given to the Trustee by any third party;
 - (ii) the performance or non-performance by any third party of any legally binding agreement between the Trustee and that third party;
- 16.4.4 any acts or omissions undertaken by the Supplier prior to the commencement of this Agreement;
- 16.4.5 any other acts or omissions by the Trustee or by any Regulator that result in the Trustee being legally disqualified from being able to act as a trustee of the Scheme or as a director or officer the Scheme's sponsoring employer;
- 16.4.6 any change or clarification in the law that happens after the date on which this Agreement takes effect (whether or not it has retrospective effect) and that impacts or affects the definition or regulation or status or tax treatment or advantages or disadvantages or validity of, or the law applicable to, the Scheme;
- 16.4.7 any failure by the Supplier to provide the Trustee with legal advice or tell the Trustee about a change in the law; and / or
- 16.4.8 any report given by the Supplier in good faith to a Regulator.
- To the extent that either party has any legal liability to the other party (whether under this Agreement or under overriding law) and to the extent that such liability can be limited by law, each party's liability to the other whether in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty) misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise shall in all circumstances be limited to the amount of £50,000.
- 16.6 Subject to clause 16.5 the Trustee shall indemnify the Supplier against any Loss incurred or suffered by the Supplier arising from any act or omission for which the Trustee is liable to the Supplier in accordance with this Agreement.
- 16.7 Subject to clause 16.5 the Supplier shall indemnify the Trustee against any Loss incurred or suffered by the Trustee arising from any act or omission for which the Supplier is liable to the Trustee in accordance with this Agreement.

17 Termination

- 17.1 Each party may terminate this Agreement without cause by giving the other party at least 3 months' notice in writing.
- 17.2 Any party may terminate this Agreement by giving the other party 1 month's notice in writing at any time throughout the duration of this Agreement in the following circumstances:

- 17.2.1 where that other party has committed a material breach of its obligations under this Agreement which is not capable of remedy; or
- 17.2.2 where that other party has committed a material breach of its obligations under this Agreement and where such breach is capable of remedy but that other party has failed to remedy such breach within 1 month of receiving notice specifying the breach and requiring its remedy; or
- 17.2.3 where in relation to that other party any action, application or proceeding is made with regard to it for:
 - (i) a voluntary arrangement or composition or reconstruction of its debts;
 - (ii) the presentation of an administration petition;
 - (iii) its winding-up or dissolution:
 - (iv) the appointment of a liquidator, trustee, receiver, administrative receiver or similar officer; or
 - (v) any similar action, application or proceeding in any jurisdiction to which that other party is subject

except where a resolution by the other party or court order that the other party be wound up is for the purpose of a bona fide reconstruction or amalgamation.

- 17.3 Where the Supplier wishes to terminate this Agreement under clause 17.1, it shall subject to the agreement of a majority of trustees use reasonable endeavours to find a replacement Scheme Administrator to be appointed prior to the expiry of the notice to terminate this Agreement. All costs reasonably incurred by the Supplier to comply with this clause 17.3 shall be treated as a disbursement relating to the Services within the meaning of clause 6.1.3. Subject to clause 17.4, if a replacement Scheme Administrator is not appointed prior to the expiry of the notice to terminate this Agreement, then notwithstanding clause 17.1 and 17.2, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect and the period of notice under clause 17.1 shall be deemed to be extended until the earliest of:
 - 17.3.1 the date when a replacement Scheme Administrator is validly appointed; or
 - 17.3.2 the date when the Scheme is wound up.

in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Deed.

- 17.4 Where the Supplier terminates this Agreement under clause 17.1 because:
 - 17.4.1 the Supplier reasonably believes or suspects the Trustee to be engaged in criminal or fraudulent activity in relation to the Scheme; or
 - 17.4.2 in the Supplier's reasonable opinion, the Trustee is acting unreasonably or obstructively in respect of the appointment of any replacement Scheme Administrator or is preventing the Supplier from complying with its obligations and duties under this Agreement or is deliberately failing to comply with its own obligations under this Agreement; or
 - 17.4.3 there are Fees or Charges that are due and payable and have been outstanding for 12 months or more but which the Supplier has been unable to recover from the Fund or the Trustee,

then the Agreement shall be terminated on the expiry of the 3 months notice to terminate given under clause 17.1.

17.5 Nothing under this Agreement shall affect the ability of the Supplier or the Trustee to trigger the windingup of the Scheme in accordance with the Trust Deed.

- 19.6 If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, this Agreement shall continue to be valid as to its other provisions and the remainder of the affected provision.
- 19.7 No party to this Agreement may make any public statement, nor any announcement or disclosure about this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other parties (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- 19.8 This Agreement and the documents referred to herein constitute the whole and only Agreement between the parties relating to the rights and obligations of the parties between themselves with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede and extinguish any prior drafts, Agreements, undertakings, representations, warranties and arrangements of any nature whatsoever, whether or not in writing, relating thereto, save that nothing in this clause 19.8 shall limit or exclude any party's liability for fraud or misrepresentation.

This Agreement has been signed by the pa	arties on th	e date first above written.
Signed by a duly authorised signatory for and on behalf of PENSION) PRACTITIONER.COM LIMITED)	Authorised signatory
		Title
Signed by	<u> </u>	(Trustee)

18 Consequences of Termination

- Any termination of this Agreement shall be without prejudice to any rights or remedies a party may be entitled to under this Agreement or at law and shall not affect any accrued rights or liabilities of any party nor the coming into or continuance in force of any provision which is expressly or by implication intended to come into or continue in force on or after such termination.
- 18.2 Where notice to terminate is given the Supplier shall as soon as reasonably practicable:
 - 18.2.1 return all Confidential Information of the Trustee to the Trustee in an acceptable form; and
 - 18.2.2 return all other documents, papers, data or other property of the Trustee relating to the Scheme which is in the Supplier's possession or under its control.
- 18.3 Where notice to terminate is given the Supplier shall provide for the period of the termination notice (including any period of deemed notice under clause 17.3) such termination assistance as may be reasonably requested by the Trustee to allow the Services to continue without interruption or adverse effect and to facilitate the orderly transfer of the Services to a Successor Supplier ("Termination Assistance"). Termination Assistance shall be provided by the Supplier to the Trustee on the basis of the fee set out in Schedule 2.
- 18.4 The provisions of clauses 6, 9, 15, 16, 18 and 19 shall continue in full force and effect and survive termination of this Agreement for any reason.
- 18.5 Notwithstanding any other provision of this clause 18 the Supplier shall be entitled to make such reasonable charge for effecting the transfer of any Scheme assets or concluding any other paperwork that may be necessary to enable the Trustee or any replacement administration service provider to provide services equivalent to the Services or otherwise operate the Scheme.
- 18.6 The Supplier shall use reasonable endeavours to comply with applicable parts of the Pensions Administration Standards Association Code of Conduct on Administration Provider Transfers, but where there is a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Code, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail and fallure by the Supplier to comply with the Code shall not be regarded as a material breach of this Agreement. The Administrator shall as early as reasonably possible notify the Trustees of any Breach.

19 General

- 19.1 No term of this Agreement shall be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to this Agreement and no term of this agreement can be varied by the application of the Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- 19.2 This Agreement is governed and construed in accordance with English Law and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.
- 19.3 No term or provision of this Agreement shall be deemed waived and no breach excused unless the waiver or consent is in writing and signed by the party who has waived the term or provision.
- 19.4 No variation will be made to the Services or this Agreement without the prior written consent of all the parties.
- 19.5 No party to this Agreement may assign its obligations under this Agreement without the other parties' prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), save that the Supplier may assign this Agreement without the other parties' consent to any other group company.

Schedule 1

Services

The Supplier will provide the following services in relation to the Scheme in accordance with the Trust Deed:

- 1. Register the Scheme with HMRC under Part 4 of the Act and deal with any related HMRC queries.
- 2. Act as Scheme Administrator and carry out all the statutory obligations of the Scheme Administrator under the Act and the powers and duties of the Administration under the Trust Deed including:
 - (a) complying with statutory reporting requirements to HMRC;
 - (b) handling claims for tax relief on contributions to the Scheme and ensuring that valid claims for tax relief are submitted and allocating and reconciling tax relief payments received from HMRC, including the recovery of any tax relief deducted at source under the PRAS Regulations and income tax deducted from investment receipts; and
 - (c) administering contributions to the Scheme;
- 3. Administering transfer payments into the Scheme from, and from the Scheme to, other legally acceptable pension arrangements.
- 4. Opening, closing and managing the Scheme's bank account(s) to which the Trustee is also a signatory.
- 5. Administering and reconciling all Scheme investment transactions and all payments to and from the Scheme.
- 6. Administering and arranging for the payment of benefits from the Scheme including lump sum death benefits, annuities and income drawdown.
- 7. Arranging for the safe keeping of appropriate Scheme records including records of members, benefits payable, contributions paid, investments bought and sold and documents of title or original legal documents.
- 8. Liaising with the Scheme Trustee and the Trustee's adviser (if any) as required.
- 9. Handling statutory reporting requirements to the Pensions Regulator (in relation to the Scheme) and to Companies House (in relation to the Scheme's sponsoring employer).
- 10. Responding to reasonable Trustee and member queries in relation to the Scheme.
- 11. Implementing pension sharing, earmarking and attachment orders.
- 12. Where applicable, taking all administrative steps necessary to complete the winding up of the Scheme (where a wind up is triggered).
- 13. The deduction of all tax and tax charges from the Fund or any payment due from the Scheme and accounting to HMRC for all tax due.
- 14. Dealing with any required data protection registrations.
- 15. Arranging payment of any statutory levies.
- 16. Arrange for payment of / deduction of Charges.

- 17. Obtain medical evidence required as a statutory precondition for payment of ill health benefits.
- 18. Deal with any other statutory disclosure requirements on behalf of the Trustee e.g. production of benefit statements.
- 19. Commission annual report and accounts or audited accounts for the Scheme (where required by law).
- 20. Provision of a trust deed and rules to establish the Scheme.
- 21. Ensuring the Trustee obtains proper advice as required by s.36 of the Pensions Act 1995.

Schedule 2: Fees

Annual Management Charge (AMC)

A fee of £200 exc VAT shall be payable quarterly in advance for the provision of the Services for the first member and £100 for the second and each additional member

Administration of transfers in from other pension schemes

A fee of £150 exc VAT per transfer

Client Meetings

A fee of £200 exc VAT per meeting

Fees for additional services

As agreed between the Supplier and the Trustee

Increases to Fees

The AMC shall remain fixed for the first 1 year of the Agreement. Thereafter, this will increase on the anniversary of the Commencement Date each year, in line with the increase to CPI over the preceding twelve month period.

Termination Assistance fees

A fee of £750 exc VAT

Sally Milliner 4 Rectory Close Gwenfo Caerdydd CF5 6AQ

2016

Dear Sally,

Flutterbye Enterprise Executive Pension ("the Scheme")

This letter outlines the features of the Scheme as they would apply to you and invites you to become a member.

CONSTITUTION

The Scheme is to be a registered pension scheme within the meaning of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004, governed by rules adopted by a deed dated ("the Rules") and administered by the trustees for the time being ("the Trustees"). The Rules will over-ride this letter in the event of any conflict between them. References to specific Rules are given for convenience in some of the headings below.

ADMISSION TO MEMBERSHIP (Rule 16)

Admission to the Scheme is at the discretion of the Company

CONTRIBUTIONS (Rule 17)

The Rules allow members, their employers and you to make contributions to the Scheme. The Rules do not make contributions by any person compulsory.

INDIVIDUAL FUNDS

Each Member of the Scheme has an "Individual Fund", built up through (i) contributions by/in respect of the Member and (ii) any transfer payments in respect of the Member from other schemes, adjusted to take account of the investment experience of the Scheme.

All benefits paid to or in respect of a Member are paid out of (and therefore their amount is limited by) his Individual Fund.

The Individual Fund will be further limited by the lifetime allowance, which at the date of this letter is £1.25 million.

BENEFITS FOR MEMBER (Rule 19)

The latest age at which benefits may be drawn is 77 and the earliest age is usually 55 but you may be able to draw benefits earlier if you suffer from incapacity or serious ill-health, or if you had an unusually low normal retirement age under the previous tax regime.

The Rules allow you to take benefits at any age consistent with this new tax regime. "Retirement" in this letter means simply drawing benefits during your lifetime.

On retirement, your Individual Fund will be applied by the Trustees to provide - at your request - a lump sum, which is payable free of income tax under current law. The maximum lump sum is usually 25% of the Individual Fund, but may be more or less in some cases, particularly for members with "transitional protection" of rights built up before A-day.

The remainder of your Individual Fund will then be designated to provide pension in the form of income withdrawal. This is essentially a pension drawn from the Individual Fund, the amount of which can be varied between:

- a minimum of nil and
- a maximum set every 3 years based on 100% of the single life annuity which could be bought with the Individual Fund.

When you reach age 77 the ability to draw an initial lump sum is lost.

BENEFITS ON DEATH (Rule 20)

On your death, the Trustees will use your Individual Fund to provide lump sum benefits and/or pensions for your dependants and other beneficiaries in accordance with the Rules.

The Rules give the Trustees wide discretion as to both the form of benefits and the recipients:

- pensions can be provided for dependants (which includes spouses and civil partners, children up to age 23 and others actually dependent on you);
- lump sums can be paid to any person.
- Some or all of your fund can be paid to a registered charity.

STATE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS

The Scheme is not contracted out of the State Second Pension Scheme.

TERMINATION (Rule 14)

The Scheme may be terminated in accordance with the Rules. In the event of its termination the assets of the Scheme will be applied for the benefit of Members having regard to their respective Individual Funds.

AMENDMENT (Rule 3)

The power to amend the Scheme may be exercised by the Principal Employer

ENQUIRIES / PROBLEMS

General enquiries about the Scheme or about your entitlement to benefit should be directed to the Administrator at Daws House, 33-35 Daws Lane, London. NW7 4SD.

OPAS (The Pensions Advisory Service) is available at any time to assist members and beneficiaries of the Scheme in connection with any pensions query they may have, or any

difficulty which they have failed to resolve with the Trustees or the administrators of the Scheme.

The Pensions Ombudsman appointed under section 145(2) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 may investigate and determine any complaint or dispute of fact or law in relation to an occupational pension scheme made or referred in accordance with that Act.

Both OPAS and the Pensions Ombudsman may be contacted at 11 Belgrave Road, London SW1V 1RB.

The Pensions Regulator is able to intervene in the running of schemes where trustees, employers or professional advisers have failed in their duties.

The Pensions Regulator may be contacted at Napier House, Trafalgar Place, Brighton BN1 4DW.

DATA PROTECTION

The Trustees are a "data controller" for data held about you in connection with the Scheme. This data may be used for any reasonable purpose connected with the administration of the Scheme, including decisions about the amount of benefits and eligibility for those benefits.

Data may be disclosed to delegates, agents and professional advisers but will otherwise be disclosed only with your consent or as required by law.

You are entitled on request to see copies of any personal data held about you, and to be told its source.

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

If you wish to apply for membership of the Scheme, please sign and return this letter.

Signed BULL Name Solly Milliner.

(Authorised signatory of Flutterbye Enterprise Ltd)

I apply for membership. I agree to abide by the terms of this letter and the Rules.

Signed Sally Milliner

Date 291116

	<u></u>
This document has been produced by the pension regulator, and copied from hhp://www.thepensionregulator.gov.uk/pension-liberation-fraud.aspx	
I can confirm I have read this document. I am not party to any such pensions liberation activity in anyway whatsoever.	
Signed: Sell	
Name: Souy Milliner	
Date: 39/1/16	
Predators	THE PARTY OF THE P
stalk	
Walle And The Control of the Control	
your A	
pension -	
Aciiaiaii 🦠	

Companies are singling out savers like you and claiming that they can help you cash in your pension early. If you agree to this you could face a tax bill of more than half your pension savings.



Don't let your pension become prey.

ActionFraud

the pensions advisory service 'Pension loans' or cash incentives are being used alongside misleading information to entice savers as the number of pension scams increases. This activity is known as 'pension liberation fraud' and it's on the increase in the UK.

In rare cases – such as terminal illness – it is possible to access funds before age 55 from your current pension scheme. But for the majority, promises of early cash will be bogus and are likely to result in serious tax consequences.

Tax charges of over half the value of your pension could fall on you for taking an 'unauthorised payment' from your pension fund in this way. In addition, fees deducted from your pension for the transfer are unlikely to be recovered. Such fees tend to be very high and could be 20% or more of your pension savings in some cases.

Most of the time, people targeted by pension fraudsters or scammers are not informed of the potential tax consequences involved.

What's wrong with taking a pension before age 55?

There are certain tax advantages to saving in a pension scheme. These advantages encourage people to save for retirement, and are provided on the condition that pensions aren't accessed too early.

By the time a person reaches retirement it is possible that more than half of their pension fund will be made up of tax relief.

Accessing a pension before age 55 could result in an 'unauthorised payment', because the way in which the money is being accessed goes against the reasons for providing tax advantages to pensions in the first place. This is why 'unauthorised payments' can attract significant tax charges.

2 Pension liberation fraud Momber help

Some examples

A diverse range of tactics is employed to convince members to go along with plans to 'liberate' their pension. In some cases these arrangements appear to operate within the law, but can still attract large tax charges; and some are outright illegal.

To help identify these arrangements, we've outlined how you might be approached and what you might be asked to do. These are fictional examples, people and companies, but the actions described are based on real life situations.



Meera

Meera is 48 years old and has been in her company pension scheme for 13 years when she receives the following text message from an unknown number:

'Unlock the value of your frozen pension and get £5,000 cash back within days. Reply YES for info or STOP to opt out.'

Meera is interested so replies to the message to find out more. Soon she receives a call from Tony, who works for a company called Direct Pension Release Ltd. Tony tells Meera that Direct Pension Release Ltd can help unlock her pension early via an overseas investment fund which would be managed by trustees at Direct Pension Release Ltd. This would involve Meera transferring her pension out of her company scheme and into one suggested by Direct Pension Release Ltd.

Meera agrees to transfer her pension. She plans to take a lump sum on top of the £5,000 cash back, with the Direct Pension Release Ltd trustees investing the rest overseas. As well as the cash back, Meera is also offered a £1,000 incentive for transferring quickly. She is also told this payment will be made tax free. She agrees to pay a 10% administration fee, to be taken from the money she is transferring.

On the day Meera receives the transfer papers, Tony calls to encourage her to return the papers by special delivery so the transfer can happen quickly. Tony also suggests that Meera should chase her current pension scheme trustees to pay the transfer.

Meera signs the transfer papers that were sent to her and returns them to Direct Pension Release Ltd, but because duplicate versions were not provided she has to photocopy them.

> Never be rushed into making a pension transfer.

What happened next?

Five weeks after she transferred and before Meera had received her lump sum, the Serious Fraud Office, HM Revenue & Customs and The Pensions Regulator started investigating Direct Pension Release Ltd.

As a result of these investigations, transfers in and out of the scheme where Meera's pension was held were suspended and the scheme accounts were frozen.

Eventually, Meera's pension pot was made available to her and she transferred it to a personal pension scheme. The money available for Meera to transfer to that personal pension scheme was significantly less than the amount she had originally transferred to the scheme suggested by Direct Pension Release Ltd.

The 10% administration fee which Direct Pension Release Ltd took still hasn't been traced and the £6,000 cheque that Meera eventually received for the cash back and quick transfer incentive bounced. The transfer from her previous pension scheme was found to be an 'unauthorised payment'. Meera had to pay more than half of her original pension value in tax charges.

What were the warning signs?



Unsolicited text messages

Meera was contacted out of the blue. Companies are increasingly targeting people this way, and there is evidence that they are succeeding in duping members of the public into transferring their funds to rogue pension arrangements.



Transfers overseas

One technique that pension fraudsters use is to send a large portion of your pension transfer overseas. This makes your money harder to trace and retrieve when the scam is closed down and allows those running the scheme to spend your money in jurisdictions which normally have less regulation than the UK.



Access to pension before age 55

Only in very rare circumstances can you access your personal or company pension before age 55. Any company that claims to be able to do this is likely to be engaged in pension liberation activity.

Access to your pension before age 55 can only be achieved in rare circumstances.





No member copy of documentation

In order to make an informed decision about a transfer, and to seek any appropriate additional advice, it's important to have all relevant documentation and information about the transfer, the terms and conditions and how your pension will be paid when you retire.

Companies involved in pension liberation fraud may attempt to withhold information from you, while making excuses for the lack of documentation and pressurising you into making a decision without them.

It is crucial that you understand any transfer you agree to. Always get the documents.



Member encouraged to speed up transfer

Meera was encouraged to transfer her pension as quickly as possible because Direct Pension Release Ltd knew that they could be caught by the authorities at any moment. In the time available, Meera was not able to find out sufficient information, for example about the tax consequences, so that she fully understood the impact of transferring. Always think carefully about making a pension transfer and never be rushed.



Sally

Sally is 50 and due to retire in five years. She was in her previous employer's company pension scheme for 28 years. Sally's husband was made redundant six months before the events in this scenario.

She has seen an advert on the internet which offers the chance to exploit high performance investments by using a legal loophole.

Sally clicks on the advert and is taken to the website of a company called Pension Invest Associates. There she fills in a form with personal information, including her date of birth, her home address and her telephone number.

Sally follows the website instructions and notices that the company offers a cash bonus for investing immediately. She downloads some forms from the website, which she signs and returns. Sally then contacts the HR department where she used to work to request a transfer.

Always get copies of any documents for your own records.

What happened next?

Two weeks after Sally transferred, The Pensions Regulator took legal action which resulted in the suspension of payments in or out of the scheme.

Without documentation, Sally was unable to locate information which made the process of tracing her entitlements far more difficult.

Sally's pension transfer was eventually refunded, but minus tax charges and penalties worth nearly two thirds of the value of her original pension.

What were the warning signs?



'Legal loopholes'

Don't be enticed by offers which suggest 'legal loopholes'. Any action you take which results in accessing funds before age 55 is likely to mean you face heavy tax charges. If the offer sounds too good to be true, it usually is.



Personal information

It is highly unlikely that a company will demand your telephone number and/ or home address just to let you find out about the products they offer. Take care not to give out personal or financial information unless you absolutely trust the person or company that requests it.



'Cash bonus'

A bonus is usually bogus. Don't be tricked into giving away your lifelong pension savings in return for a short-term cash fix. Cash bonuses are unlikely to be part of a legitimate pension offer.



Copies of documentation

As with Meera's scenario, a company deliberately withholding documentation about the pension arrangement you are transferring to should be considered a significant warning sign. Always get the documents that detail the terms and conditions of the scheme you are transferring to, as well as the pension that you'll draw when you eventually retire.

Cash bonuses are unlikely to be part of a legitimate pension offer.



Paul

Paul is 42 and was recently declared bankrupt. He has a pension from a previous job, where he spent 11 years making contributions. This pension has not been affected by his bankruptcy.

Out of the blue Paul receives a call from someone at Pension Loans For U. He is told that he can transfer his pension in order to get a loan and that there will be no tax charge. Paul doesn't receive any paperwork from Pension Loans For U, but agrees over the phone that he will request a pension transfer and then negotiates the terms of a cash loan.

He submits a transfer request to his old company pension scheme. Shortly afterwards, a courier sent by Pension Loans For U brings Paul some documentation to sign. He signs the documents but is not given any copies.

What happened next?

Six weeks after he transferred his pension, Paul had still not received his loan. There was no answer when he repeatedly called Pension Loans For U, so Paul contacted Action Fraud to complain.

Meanwhile, The Pensions Regulator took action which resulted in the immediate suspension of all transfer activity, and the accounts of Pensions Loans For U being frozen.

Paul's loan was never paid. His pension money was paid out as part of a network of loans to other members of the public who had agreed to transfer their pensions as well.

Retracing the payments and loans took a significant amount of time, and eventually it became clear that Pension Loans For U had taken 25% administration fees from all pension pots that were transferred to them.

After all the pension loan money was traced, Paul not only lost the amounts deducted by Pensions Loans For U, but he was also liable for a tax charge of more than half his pension pot. If he hadn't contacted the authorities when he did, it's likely that even more of Paul's pension would have been lost through Pension Loans For U fees and 'loan payments'.

Pension fraudsters are likely to target people who are financially vulnerable.

What were the warning signs?



Targeting poor credit histories

Just like most people's home phone numbers, details of Bankruptcy Orders or County Court Judgements are in the public domain. So pension fraudsters will often target people who they know might be especially vulnerable and interested in short-term cash.



Unsolicited call

As with Meera, Paul was contacted out of the blue. Companies are increasingly targeting people this way, and there is evidence that they are succeeding in duping members of the public into transferring their funds to rogue pension arrangements.



Loans from the scheme to members

Transfer arrangements that involve direct or indirect loans to members from the scheme are likely to be considered 'unauthorised payments' and attract significant tax charges. Additionally, the terms of any such loan may be extremely harsh and include further costs or charges to the member in future.



Copies of documentation

A familiar theme in all our examples is that those contacting you with fraudulent offers will often withhold documentation from you - the potential victim - either because the documentation would expose the scam or the documentation doesn't even exist.



Using a courier

Being encouraged to speed up the transfer process could be a warning sign. Always think carefully about making a pension transfer, take time to understand the financial and tax consequences, and never be rushed.

> If an offer sounds too good to be true, it usually is.

What else to look for when you're made an offer



Pushy advisers or 'introducers', often unregulated, who offer upfront cash incentives



Companies that offer a 'loan', 'saving advance' or 'cash back' from your pension



Not being informed about the potential tax consequences

Five steps to avoid becoming a victim

- 1. Never give out financial or personal information to a cold caller
- 2. Find out about the company's background through information online. Any financial advisers should be registered with the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)
- 3. Ask for a statement showing how your pension will be paid at your normal retirement date, whether there are any tax charges, and question who will look after your money until you retire and draw your pension
- 4. Speak to an adviser that is not associated with the deal you've been offered, for unbiased advice
- 5. Never be rushed into agreeing to a pension transfer.

Pension liberation fraud Member help



Be alert to offers like this and if in any doubt, take advice from a registered adviser.

If you think you may have been made an offer, contact:

ActionFraud
WA Report Fraud & Internet Crime WA
0300 123 2040

For impartial information and guidance on the topic, visit:

the pensions advisory service

www.pensionsadvisoryservice.org.uk

A cross-government initiative by:





















Pension liberation fraud Member help © The Pensions Regulator February 2013

You can reproduce the text in this publication as long as you quote The Pensions Regulator's name and the tide of the publication. Please contact us if you have any questions about this publication. We can produce it in Braille, large print or on such tape. We can also produce it is other larguages.



Castlewood, Tickenham Road Clevedon BS21 6BD

Tel 0845 606 2266 Fax 08457 882223

Your ref

Our ref

PPCLTVAL/EGLC/Regional/R

Wealth Masters Financial Mgmt Atlantic House Charnwood Park Bridgend Mid Glamorgan CF31 3PL

29 January 2015

Dear Rachel Bevan

Individual Pension Plan: IPP/ 5240658G

Client: Sally Milliner

Thank you for letting us know that Sally Milliner is considering transferring her pension fund to another pension provider.

The transfer value of the policy, as at 29 January 2015, is £26,508.77 calculated as follows:

Source of investment	Single Premiums	Former Protected Rights
Fund Value	£1,695.89	£24,812.88
Transfer Value	£1,695.89	£24,812.88

We hope this pension fund remains with us. If Sally Milliner does decide to transfer, please contact us on the above number and we will arrange to issue an up to date transfer value, full transfer information and discharge forms.

If you or Sally Milliner would like any more information about the benefits of this plan before making a final decision, please contact Customer Services on 0845 606 2266.

Yours sincerely

R Blamey

R Blamey Customer Services



Castlewood, Tickenham Road Clevedon BS21 6BD

Tel 0845 606 2266 Fax 08457 882223

Your ref

PPCLMAIN/EGLC/Regional/R

Wealth Masters Financial Mgmt Atlantic House Charnwood Park Bridgend Mid Glamorgan CF31 3PL

29 January 2015

Dear Rachel Bevan

Individual Pension Plan: IPP/ 5240658G

Client: Sally Milliner

Thank you for your recent enquiry.

We have pleasure in enclosing the following document(s):

- a Current Transfer Value.
- a Current Unit Statement.

If you require any further information, please contact Customer Services on 0845 606 2266.

Yours sincerely

R Blamey

R Blamey Customer Services

CLERICAL MEDICAL

In order for the monies to be paid to your chosen provider we require confirmation from them that they are able to accept the funds.

Receiving Scheme/Provider - To be completed and signed by you

Provider name and address	
Contact Name	
Please confirm the Pension Scheme Tax Reference (PSTR)	
Type of arrangement	
Reference/Policy Number	
Payment Details - To I	pe completed and signed by new provider
To make payment by	BACS. Please confirm the following :-
Sort Code	
Account Number	
Account Name	
DECLARATION We declare that the inform belief.	ation provided is true and complete to the best of our knowledge and
	transfer payment cannot be made to a broker or third party and the relate to a registered pension scheme.
Signed St. U	Date 29 01 16
On behalf of the Managers	/Insurers of the receiving arrangement

Page 1 of 2

To: Clerical Medical Investment Group

FORM OF AUTHORITY AND DISCHARGE

Client: Sally Milliner

Plan Number: IPP / 5240658G

I authorise you to surrender the policy with immediate effect and to apply the proceeds as instructed below.

The Transfer Value is £26,508.77, as at 29 January 2015.

I understand that the actual amount of the transfer value payable will include a Market Value Reduction (if any), and will be calculated using the appropriate bid prices when Clerical Medical receives the completed form of authority and discharge.

I agree that such payment shall be in full satisfaction and discharge of all claims and demands on Clerical Medical in respect of the Individual Pension Plan which shall hereby be cancelled.

I undertake that the transfer value will be applied to a UK registered pension arrangement.

Signed	Sally Milliner	Sally Milliner	
Dated	29/01/16		

Planholder: SALLY MILLINGA Plan number: 9658361
National Insurance NA724226A.

Date of birth: 01/05/63

number:

Part 1 - Receiving scheme payment details

To be completed by the receiving scheme trustees or administrator

Receiving scheme details

Name of receiving scheme/provider:
Our reference: (to be used on all correspondence and payments)
Please confirm either: Direct credit (preferred) or cheque details
Direct Credit details (if appropriate) Sort Code:
Account number:
Account payee name:
Cheque details <i>(if appropriate)</i> Cheque made payable to:
Address:
Reference to be included: (ie plan number or member/planholder name)

Part 3 - AEGON transfer instruction

Plan number(s):	965 8361	
Name:	SALLY MILLINGER	
Transfer value:	69542	
Date of quote:	12/2015	

The transfer value is not guaranteed. The actual transfer value may vary from this quotation as the value of your investment could fall as well as rise before the transfer is completed. We'll calculate the actual transfer value after we conclude our checks to make sure that we can send the transfer payment to the receiving scheme and are in receipt of the necessary, completed documents.

Before making any transfers, we are obliged to carry out these checks. This could result in a delay or the transfer request being declined.

Please complete the appropriate sections below.

To be completed by the planholder

wish to transfer m	y benefits	as follows:
--------------------	------------	-------------

Receiving scheme/insurer

- 1. I agree that the actual value settled may be different from that quoted above due to fluctuations in my chosen investment fund, which could fall as well as rise.
- 2. I agree that payment of the transfer value will be a full discharge of AEGON's liability under all the plans shown above.

	$\Theta(0)$		001.1
Signature:		Date	29 101 116